taxpayer benefits analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative
education assumption are calculated around base case results listed in the mid-
dle column of Table A2.1. Next, the model brackets the base case assumption
on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions.
Analyses are then repeated introducing one change at a time, holding all other
variables constant. For example, an increase of 10% in the alternative education
assumption (from 15% to 17%) reduces the taxpayer present value benefits from
$7.5 million to $7.3 million. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15% to 14%) in the
assumption increases the present value benefits from $7.5 million to $7.6 million.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that CCCC’s
Public Safety program taxpayer benefits analysis results are not very sensitive
to relatively large variations in the alternative education variable. The conclusion
is that although the assumption is difficult to specify, its impact on taxpayer
benefits is not very sensitive.

APPENDIX 2:  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table A2.1 :   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F A LT E R N AT I V E E D U CAT I O N VA R I A B L E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Present value taxpayer benefits (thousands) $8,124 $7,795 $7,597 $7,465 $7,334 $7,136 $6,807

A P P E N D I C E S

61Appendix 2:  Sensitivity analysis

Labor import effect variable

The labor import effect variable only affects the alumni impact calculation in
Table 3.2. In the model we assume a labor import effect variable of 50%, which
means that 50% of the region’s labor demands would have been satisfied without
the presence of CCCC. In other words, businesses that hired CCCC students
could have substituted some of these workers with equally-qualified people
from outside the region had there been no CCCC students to hire. Therefore,
we attribute only the remaining 50% of the initial labor income generated by

[…]

do not report their employment status or because colleges generally do not
collect this kind of information. Employment variables include the following: 1)
the percentage of students who are employed while enrolled in the program
at the college and 2) the percentage of earnings that working students receive
relative to the earnings they would have received had they not chosen to attend
the college. Both employment variables affect the investment analysis results
from the student perspective.

Students incur substantial expense by attending CCCC because of the time they
spend not gainfully employed. Some of that cost is recaptured if students remain
partially (or fully) employed while attending. It is estimated that 75% of students
are employed.46 This variable is tested in the sensitivity analysis by changing it
first to 100% and then to 0%.

46	 Emsi Burning Glass provided an estimate of the percentage of students employed because CCCC was unable to
provide data. This figure excludes dual credit high school students, who are not included in the opportunity cost
calculations.

Table A2.2:   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F L A B O R I M P O RT E F F E C T VA R I A B L E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect variable 25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $24.9 $20.8 $18.3 $16.6 $15.0 $12.5 $8.3

A P P E N D I C E S

62Appendix 2:  Sensitivity analysis

The second student employment variable is more difficult to estimate. In this
study we estimate that students who are working while enrolled in the Public
Safety program at the college earn only 73%, on average, of the earnings that
they statistically would have received if not attending CCCC. This suggests that
many students hold part-time jobs that accommodate their CCCC attendance,
though it is at an additional cost in terms of receiving a wage that is less than
what they otherwise might make. The 73% variable is an estimation based on

[…]

48	 These values are based on the baseline forecasts for the 10-year Treasury rate published by the Congressional
Budget Office and the real treasury interest rates recommended by the Office of Management and Budget for
30-year investments. See the Congressional Budget Office “Table 4. Projection of Borrower Interest Rates: CBO’s
March 2020 Baseline” and the Office of Management and Budget “Discount Rates for Cost-Effectiveness, Lease
Purchase, and Related Analyses.”

A P P E N D I C E S

64Appendix 2:  Sensitivity analysis

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corre-
sponding decrease in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increas-
ing the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.5% to 6.8%) reduces the students’
benefit-cost ratio from 4.1 to 3.5. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for stu-
dents by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.3%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 4.1 to 5.5.
The sensitivity analysis results for taxpayers show the same inverse relationship
between the discount rate and the benefits (from $7.7 million at a -50% variation
from the base case to $7.3 million at a 50% variation from the base case).

Table A2.4:   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F D I S C O U N T R AT E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.3% 3.4% 4.1% 4.5% 5.0% 5.7% 6.8%

Net present value (thousands) $33 $28 $25 $23 $22 $20 $18

Benefit-cost ratio 5.5 4.7 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.6 3.5

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6%

Present value benefits (thousands) $7,671 $7,567 $7,506 $7,465 $7,425 $7,365 $7,267

A P P E N D I C E S

65Appendix 3:  Glossary of terms

Alternative education:  A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of stu-
dents who would still be able to avail themselves of education if the program
under analysis did not exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that
10% of students do not depend directly on the existence of the program in
order to obtain their education.

Asset value:  Capitalized value of a stream of future returns. Asset value mea-
sures what someone would have to pay today for an instrument that provides
the same stream of future revenues.

Attrition rate:  Rate at which students leave the workforce due to out-migration,